

A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNDANCE BEACH TO ESTABLISH THE POSITION OF MUNICIPAL ASSESSOR

WHEREAS, section 210 of the MGA (as defined below), describes the appointment of designated officers;

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to section 284.2 of the MGA, a council of a municipality must appoint a designated officer to carry out the powers, duties, and functions as municipal assessor;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council (as defined below), duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as the "Municipal Assessor Bylaw".

2. **DEFINITIONS**

- 2.1 Definitions used in this Bylaw, if not defined in this Bylaw, shall have the same meanings attributed to those definitions in the MGA.
- 2.2 In this Bylaw:
 - a) *"Council"* means the Council of the Summer Village;
 - b) **"MGA"** means the *Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000 Chapter M-26* together with any amendments thereto and replacements thereof; and
 - c) *"Summer Village"* means the Summer Village of Sundance Beach.

3. POSITION OF ASSESSOR

- 3.1 The position of Municipal Assessor (as defined in Section 284.2 of the MGA) is hereby established as a designated officer of the Summer Village in order to carry out the duties and responsibilities of a Municipal Assessor as set out in the MGA.
- 3.2 The Council shall appoint, by resolution as necessary from time to time, an individual to act as the Municipal Assessor established pursuant to Section 3.1 of this Bylaw.



4. GENERAL

4.1 Each provision of this Bylaw is independent of, and severable from, all other provisions and if any provision is declared invalid or unenforceable for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw remain valid and enforceable.

5. REPEAL

5.1 This Bylaw shall replace Bylaw No. A16 (Establish the Position of Designated Officer) and Bylaw No. A16 is hereby repealed.

6. COMING INTO FORCE

6.1 This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon final passing.

READ a first time this 19th day of November, 2020.

READ a second time this 19th day of November, 2020.

UNANIMOUS CONSENT to proceed to third reading this 19th day of November, 2020.

READ a third and final time this 19th day of November, 2020.

Peter Pellatt, Mayor Summer Village of Sundance Beach June Boyda, Chief Administrative Officer Summer Village of Sundance Beach